only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and by a majority of the governing body of the county of Ramsey, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 7, 1963.

CHAPTER 557-H. F. No. 1778

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of Staples.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Staples municipal court; judges salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Staples is \$1,200, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved May 7, 1963.

CHAPTER 558-H. F. No. 1860

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county auditor and county treasurer of Pennington county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Pennington county; auditor and treasurer; salaries. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the annual salaries of the county auditor and the county treasurer of Pennington county shall be set by the county board of commissioners of said county in an amount not less than \$6,500 nor more than \$8,500 per annum.

Sec. 2. The aforesaid salaries shall constitute the base salaries and said auditor and treasurer shall be entitled to any cost

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikcout.

556]

of living increase hereafter granted under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43 and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.

Sec. 3. Nothing contained in section 1 of this act shall be construed as limiting the right of said auditor and treasurer to collect and retain fees, per diem payments, or any other payment which they are now authorized to collect in addition to the stated amount of their monthly salaries.

Sec. 4. This act becomes effective upon approval by the county board of Pennington county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 7, 1963.

CHAPTER 559—H. F. No. 1885

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of South Bend in the county of Blue Earth; conferring certain village powers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Town of South Bend; village powers. The town of South Bend in Blue Earth county shall have, in addition to all other powers now or hereafter vested in said town, like powers as are now or hereafter vested in villages as specified in Minnesota Statutes, Section 412.221, Subdivisions 3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, and 32; Section 412.111, Section 412.191, Subdivision 4; Sections 412.231, 412.491, 412.851, 412.871, 429.011 to 429.101, 465.01, and 471.62, as now in force or hereafter amended. The town board and the officers of said town shall have like powers and duties with respect to any of the powers so specified as the village council and the corresponding officers, respectively, of any such village.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect as to the town of South Bend in Blue Earth county only after its approval by a majority of the town board of said town and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 7, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout: